
In Honor of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. 
Contemporary American painting and sculpture donated by artists to be sold for the benefit of Southern Christian Leadership Foundation 
The worlds of art will be exhibited at The Museum of Modern Art, October 31 through November 3,1968 

Honorary Chairman 
The Honorable John V. Lindsay 
Mayor of the City of New York 

Honorary Patron 
Mrs. John F. Kennedy 

Director of the Exhibition 
Carroll Janis 

Advisory Committee 

Edward Fry 
Associate Curator 
The Solomon R. Guggenheim Museum 

Henry Geldzahler 
Curator, Contemporary Art 
The Metropolitan Museum of Art 

Henri Ghent 
Assistant Director 
Brooklyn Institute of Arts and Sciences 

John Gordon 
Curator 
The Whitney Museum of American Art 

Carroll Greene 
Curator 
Afro-American Art Collection 
Frederick Douglass Institute 
Washington, D.C. 

Donelson Hoopes 
Curator of Painting and Sculpture 
Brooklyn Museum 

Karl Katz 
Director 
Jewish Museum 

WillianfiS. Rubin 
Curator of Painting and Sculpture 
The Museum of Modern Art 

Consultants 

Charles Inness 
Director 
Studio Museum 

Edward K. Taylor 
Executive Director 
The Harlem Cultural Council 

Treasurer 
Joseph H. Filner 

The works of art in the exhibition have been donated by the artists 
to be sold for the benefit of SCLC. 

Visitors interested in purchasing any work should register with the 
representative of SCLC at the table near the entrance to the gallery. 

The exhibition will be on view from October 31st through November 
3rd. Admission at 4 West 54th Street is free. Hours are 11 A.M. - 10 
P.M. - Sunday noon ti l 6 P.M. 

After October 30th for information regarding purchases contact: 

SCL FOUNDATION - MRS. BOWSER 
1697 Broadway - Room 503 
Phone: 246-3380 

The Southern Christian Leadership Conference extends sincere 
thanks to the Museum of Modern Art and its staff for helping to 
make this tribute to the late Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. possible. We 
are indebted to the many volunteers - too numerous to list - for their 
time and effort. 

THE EXHIBITION INCLUDES 

1. Albers, Josef 

2. Alston, Charles 

3. Andrews, Benny 

DARK CORE 
oil/board - 32 x 32" 

MARCH 
oil/canvas - 50 x 60" 

A SOUL 
oil 8c collage/canvas - 59^ x 50^' 

k, Anuszklewlcz, Rich. SPECTRA SQUARED 
oil/canvas - 7 x 7 ' 

5, Bearden, Romare SOUL THREE 
oil/collage - 44 X 56" 

6. Bradley, Peter untitled 
oil/canvas - 40 x 30" 

1967 

1968 

1968 

1968 

1968 

1968 

$ 4 ,500.00 

2 ,000.00 

2 ,600,00 

6,000.00 

2 ,500.00 

1,000.00 



7. Brodle, Gandy 

8. Browne, Vivian 

9. Calder, Alexander 

10. Chamberlain, John 

11, Cornell, Joseph 

12, Davis, Gene 

13. Delaney, Beauford 

Ik, Dlebenkorn, Richard 

15. Dzubas, Frledel 

16. Flavin, Dan 

17. Gilliam, Sam 

18. Gordon, Bob 

19. Gottlieb, Adolph 

20. Held, Al 

21. Hlnes, Felrath 

22. Hlnman, Charles 

23. Hunt, Richard 

2^, Indiana, Robert 

25, Jenkins, Paul 

26, Johns, Jasper 

27, Johnson, Daniel 

28, Judd, Don 

29, Kahn, Wolf 

30, Kelly, Ellsworth 

31, Krasner, Lee 

THAT'S WHAT OR YOUNG JAZZMAN 
oil/canvas - 72 x 60" 

1966 $ 2,000.00 

TWO MEN 1, 22x24"-framed ĝ̂ g 
etching/aqua tint 4, 9xll''-unframed 

100.00 
85.00 ea. 

SPECTRAL 
gouache - 29^ x 43' 

SLOW CHRISTMAS 
metal,vinyl 
TIME TRANSFIXED 
collage - 14 x 17 X 3 

1967 1,400.00 

- 33x22x11" 

FIRE CRACKER 
acrylic/canvas - 8*9" x 14" 

UNTITLED 
oil/canvas - 51 x 37i" 

OCEAN PARK #8 
oil/canvas - 58 x 67" 

FIREBIRD 
oil/canvas - 12 x 71" 

untitled 
fluorescent lite - 8' x 2' 

AWAY 
acrylic/aluminium - 104 x 61" 

untitled 
wood, paint fringe - 135 x 36" 

HORIZONTALS 
oil/canvas - 90 x 108" 

B. W. IX 
oil/canvas - 9^ x 11' 

RED PAINTING 
oll/llnen - 36 x 24" 

KATYDID 
acrylic/shaped canvas-57x42x12 

NATURAL FORM 
welded steel - 17 x 29 x 20" 

THE BLACK AND WHITE LOVE 
oil/canvas - diptych - 6 x 12* 

PHENOMENA PERCHANCE TO DREAM 
acrylic/canvas - 60 x 78" 

GREY ALPHABETS #5 
4 color lithograph - 60 x 42" 

HOMAGE TO RENE d'HARNONCOURT 
painted wood - 63 x 11 x 31" 

UNTITLED 
polished metal - 6 x 24 x 27" 

MEADOW AND APPLE TREE 
oil/canvas - 50 x 57" 

RED/WHITE 
oil/canvas - 100 x 100" 

HAPPY LADY 
o i l / c a n v a s - 55 x 77 -5 /8" 

1967 

1960*3 

1968 

i960 

1968 

1967 

1966-68 

1968 

1966 

1965 

1968 

1968 

1967 

1968 

1968 

1960 ' s 

1968 

1968 

1968 

1968 

1968 

1963 

2 ,300.00 

1,500.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

9 ,000.00 

1,200.00 

3,000.00 

24,000.00 

1,300.00 

20,000.00 

9 .500.00 

450.00 

1,800.00 

3,200,00 

3,000,00 

6,000.00 

1,500.00 

6,000.00 

3,500.00 



%'^ 

32. Lawrence, Jacob 

33. Leslie, Al 

3^. Levlne, Jack 

35. Lewis, Norman 

36. Liberman, Alexander 

37. Llchtensteln, Roy 

38. Lipchltz, Jacques 

39. Lippold, Richard 

^0. Lloyd, Tom 

41. Majors, William 

42. Marca-Relli, Conrad 

43. Marlsol 

44. Mayhew, Richard 

45. Mitchell, Joan 

46. Morris, Robert 

47. Motherwell, Robert 

48. Nevelson, Louise 

49. Newman, Bamett 

50. Noguchl, Isamu 

51. Noland, Kenneth 

52. O'Keeffe, Georgia 

53. Oldenburg, Claes 

54. Olltskl, Jules 

55. Parker, Ray 

56. Pollock, Jackson 

BUILDERS # 1 1968 
gouache - 30^ x 22" 

JANE ELFORD I967-68 
oil/canvas - 9 x 6 * 

STUDY FOR THE DAILY GESTURE I968 
oil/canvas - 28 x 32" 

HISTORIC EVENING I963 
oil/canvas - 6 x 4» 

UNTITLED 1965 
acrylic - 80 x 60" 

ROUEN CATHEDRAL I968 
oil & magna/canvas - 42 x 28|" 

L'ARNO FURIEUX I967 
bronze cast 7/7 - 10" 

SUMMER MORNING I965 
wire and brass - 40 x 40" 

PHINVALLA 1967 
electronic sculpture- 47 x 96 x 6" 

DEAR MARTIN THAT*S WHAT I HAD I968 
IN MIND, oil/canvas - 72 x 60" 

CUNARD 1962 
vinyl collage - 6'3" x 5*4" 

KISS 1966 
polyester, metal & Iight-9i-x8^x6" 

BIRTH 1967 
oil/canvas - 40 x 40" 

CHICAGO 1965 
oil/canvas - 64 x 50" 

UNTITLED 1967 
felt - 10 X 72 X 72" 

UNTITLED 1968 
collage - 30^ X 22" 

BLACK ZAG G 1968 
wood and formica - 44^ x 40|" 
HERE II 
stainless steel - 112" x 79" x 5I" 
IRON SCULPTURE . I967 
Iron - edition 1/4 - 6 x 15| x 10" 

NARROW WAY 1968 
aquatec on canvas - 22|" x 15* 

ON THE OLD ROAD TO SANTA FE 
oil/canvas - I6 x 30" 

1930 

MODEL-COLOSSAL MONUMENT & DRAIN I967 
PIPE - wood/1iquitex - 64x33x17" 

BAD BUGALOO I967-68 

acrylic/canvas - 43 x 133" 

Untitled - 24" x 30" 1967 

NON 2341 DC c.1951-52 
sllkscreen, signed & dated 
23 X 29" 

. 2,700.00 

8,000.00 

10,000.00 

5,000,00 

3,500,00 

4,000,00 

9,000,00 

6,000.00 

8,000.00 

7,500.00 

1, 500.00 

1,500.00 

3,000,00 

3,800,00 

7,500.00 

50,000,00 

1,000.00 

5,500.00 

20,000.00 

6,500.00 

4,300,00 

1,000.00 

1,800.00 



57, Porter, Fairfield 

58, Rauschenberg, Robert 

59, Reinhardt, Ad 

60, Ringgold, Faith 

61, Rosenqulst, James 

62, Rothko, Mark 

63, Saar, Betye 

6̂ . Saunders, Raymond 

65. Segal, George 

66. Shahn, Ben 

67. Sills, Tom 

68. Smith, Hughle Lee 

69. Smith, Tony 

70. Stamos, Theodoros 

71. Steinberg, Saul 

72. Stella, Frank 

73. dl Suvero, Mark 

7^. Thompson, Bob 

"^^^ Thompson, Russ 

16, Warhol, Andy 

'7'^, Wesselmann, Tom 

78. Westermann, H, C. 

79. White, Charles 

80. White, Jack 

81. Whltten, Jacky 

QUEEN ANNE'S LACE-EVENING I96I % 900.00 
oil - 15 X 12" 

VITAMIN 1960-66 18,000.00 
combined painting - 60 x 5^" 

ABSTRACT PAINTING I96O-62 on loan 
oil/canvas - 60-1/4 x 6O-I/8" 

ARTIST & MODEL I967 350,00 
oil/canvas - 30 x 20" 

BABY TUMBLEWEED 18" x 1* 
chrome plated barbed wire & neon 

WHITE ON MAROON c 
oil/canvas - 26 x 40" 

BLACK PHRENOLOGY MAN 
etching & assemblage - 18| x 29" 

WALLS I HAVE KNOWN 
oil/canvas - 81 x 48" 

GIRL PUTTING ON MASCARA 
plaster, wood & plastlc-54x36x36" 

. 1954 

1966 

1967 

1968 

PORTRAIT OF MARTIN LUTHER KING I968 
wood engraving - 22x28|" - edition of 100 

YAXCHILAN 
oil/canvas - 67 x 72" 

MAN IN A BOAT 
oil - 26" X 36" 

THE ELEVENS ARE UP 8 x 8 x 8» 
steel edition 1/3 - plywood mock-

SCOTCH SUN BOX 
acrylic & oil.canvas - 48 x 60" 

INVENTORY 
mixed media - 30 x 40" 

UNTITLED 
oil on canvas - 5 x 15* 

HOMAGE TO MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
painted metal - 391 x 4l| x 75" 

LA CAPRICE 
oil - 62 X 52" 

AMERICA, AMERICA 
acrylic & collage/canvas - 48x40" 

MARILYN MONROE 
4 sllkscreens - 36 x 36" 

GREAT AMERICAN NUDE #97 
oil ' '^5 ^ 76" 

A HUMAN CONDITION 
pine - 36 X 24 X 6" 

BIRMINGHAM TOTEM 
Chinese Ink - 72 x 40" 

UNTITLED #1 
50 X 25 X 18" 

PAINTING FOR MARTIN LUTHER 

1963 

1967 

1963 
up 

1967 

1967 

Spring, 
1968 

1962 

1968 

1968 

1964 

1966 

1967 

1968 

12,000.00 

500.00 

2,000.00 

7,500.00 

100.00 ea 

2,000.00 

1,200.00 

25,000.00 

3,400.00 

2,500.00 

10,000.00 

6,000.00 

2,500.00 

450.00 

200.00 ea. 

on loan 

3,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,200.00 

1,500.00 
KING, JR. - oil - 33 X 39" 


