## In Honor of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.

Contemporary American painting and sculpture donated by artists to be sold for the benefit of Southern Christian Leadership Foundation The works of art will be exhibited at The Museum of Modern Art, October 31 through November 3, 1968

<sub>Honorary</sub> Chairman <sub>The</sub> Honorable John V. Lindsay <sub>Mayor</sub> of the City of New York

<sub>Honorary</sub> Patron Mrs. John F. Kennedy

Director of the Exhibition Carroll Janis

Advisory Committee

Edward Fry Associate Curator The Solomon R. Guggenheim Museum

<sub>Henry</sub> Geldzahler <sub>Curator</sub>, Contemporary Art <sub>The</sub> Metropolitan Museum of Art

Henri Ghent Assistant Director Brooklyn Institute of Arts and Sciences

John Gordon Curator The Whitney Museum of American Art

Carroll Greene Curator Afro-American Art Collection Frederick Douglass Institute

Washington, D.C. Donelson Hoopes Curator of Painting and Sculpture Brooklyn Museum

Karl Katz Director Jewish Museum

William S. Rubin Curator of Painting and Sculpture The Museum of Modern Art

Consultants Charles Inness Director

Studio Museum Edward K. Taylor

Executive Director The Harlem Cultural Council

Treasurer Joseph H. Filner The works of art in the exhibition have been donated by the artists to be sold for the benefit of SCLC.

Visitors interested in purchasing any work should register with the representative of SCLC at the table near the entrance to the gallery.

The exhibition will be on view from October 31st through November 3rd. Admission at 4 West 54th Street is free. Hours are 11 A.M. - 10 P.M. - Sunday noon til 6 P.M.

After October 30th for information regarding purchases contact:

SCL FOUNDATION - MRS. BOWSER 1697 Broadway - Room 503 Phone: 246-3380

The Southern Christian Leadership Conference extends sincere thanks to the Museum of Modern Art and its staff for helping to make this tribute to the late Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. possible. We are indebted to the many volunteers -- too numerous to list - for their time and effort.

## THE EXHIBITION INCLUDES

1.	Albers, Josef	DARK CORE oil/board - 32 x 32"	1967	\$ 4,500.00
2.	Alston, Charles	MARCH oil/canvas - 50 x 60"	1968	2,000.00
3.	Andrews, Benny	A SOUL oil & collage/canvas - 59불 x 50불"	1968	2,600,00
4.	Anuszkiewicz, Rich.	SPECTRA SQUARED oil/canvas - 7 x 7°	1968	6,000.00
5.	Bearden, Romare	SOUL THREE oil/collage - 44 x 56"	1968	2,500.00
6.	Bradley, Peter	untitled oil/canvas - 40 x 30"	1968	1,000.00

7.	Brodie, Gandy	THAT'S WHAT OR YOUNG JAZZMAN oil/canvas - 72 x 60"	1966	\$ 2,000.00
8.	Browne, Vivian	TWO MEN 1, 22x24"-frame etching/aquatint 4, 9x11"-unfram	d 1968 ed	100.00 85.00 ea.
9.	Calder, Alexander	SPECTRAL gouache - 29½ x 43"	1967	1,400.00
10.	Chamberlain, John	SLOW CHRISTMAS metal,vinyl - 33x22x11"	1967	2,300.00
11.	Cornell, Joseph	TIME TRANSFIXED collage - 14 x 17 x 3"	1960's	1,500.00
12.	Davis, Gene	FIRE CRACKER acrylic/canvas - 8°9" x 14"	1968	2,000.00
13.	Delaney, Beauford	UNTITLED oil/canvas - 51 x 37불"	1960	2,000.00
14.	Diebenkorn, Richard	OCEAN PARK #8 oil/canvas - 58 x 67"	1968	9,000.00
15.	Dzubas, Friedel	FIREBIRD oil/canvas - 12 x 71"	1967	1,200.00
16.	Flavin, Dan	untitled fluorescent lite - 8' x 2'	1966-68	3,000.00
17.	Gilliam, Sam	AWAY acrylic/aluminium - 104 x 61"	1968	24,000.00
18.	Gordon, Bob	untitled wood, paint fringe - 135 x 36"	1966	1,300.00
19.	Gottlieb, Adolph	HORIZONTALS oil/canvas - 90 x 108"	1965	20,000.00
20.	Held, Al	B. W. IX oil/canvas - 9½ x ll'	1968	9,500.00
21.	Hines, Felrath	RED PAINTING oil/linen - 36 x 24"	1968	450.00
22.	Hinman, Charles	KATYDID acrylic/shaped canvas-57x42x12 "	1967	
23.	Hunt, Richard	NATURAL FORM welded steel - 17 x 29 x 20"	1968	1,800.00
24.	Indiana, Robert	THE BLACK AND WHITE LOVE oil/canvas - diptych - 6 x 12°	1968	
25.	Jenkins, Paul	PHENOMENA PERCHANCE TO DREAM acrylic/canvas - 60 x 78"	1960's	3,200.00
26.	Johns, Jasper	GREY ALPHABETS #5 4 color lithograph - 60 x 42"	1968	3,000.00
27.	Johnson, Daniel	HOMAGE TO RENE d'HARNONCOURT painted wood - 63 x 11 x 31"	<b>196</b> 8	6,000.00
28.	Judd, Don	UNTITLED polished metal - 6 x 24 x 27"	1968	
29.	Kahn, Wolf	MEADOW AND APPLE TREE oil/canvas - 50 x 57"	1968	1,500.00
30.	Kelly, Ellsworth	RED/WHITE oil/canvas - 100 x 100"	1968	6,000.00
31.	Krasner, Lee	HAPPY LADY oil/canvas - 55 x 77-5/8"	1963	3,500.00

		DAT MENTAL SPACE 21 STORE MERCHAN		
32.	Lawrence, Jacob	BUILDERS # 1 gouache - $30\frac{1}{2} \ge 22"$	1968	\$ 2,700.00
33.	Leslie, Al	JANE ELFORD oil/canvas - 9 x 6'	1967-68	8,000.00
34.	Levine, Jack	STUDY FOR THE DAILY GESTURE oil/canvas - 28 x 32"	1968	10,000.00
35.	Lewis, Norman	HISTORIC EVENING oil/canvas - 6 x 4°	1963	5,000.00
36.	Liberman, Alexander	UNTITLED acrylic - 80 x 60"	1965	3,500.00
37.	Lichtenstein, Roy	ROUEN CATHEDRAL oil & magna/canvas - 42 x 28½"	1968	4,000.00
38.	Lipchitz, Jacques	L'ARNO FURIEUX bronze cast 7/7 - 10"	1967	9,000.00
39.	Lippold, Richard	SUMMER MORNING wire and brass - 40 x 40"	1965	6,000.00
40.	Lloyd, Tom	PHINVALLA electronic sculpture- 47 x 96 x	1967 6"	8,000.00
41.	Majors, William	DEAR MARTIN THAT'S WHAT I HAD IN MIND, oil/canvas - 72 x 60"	1968	
42.	Marca-Relli, Conrad	CUNARD vinyl collage - 6'3" x 5'4"	1962	7,500.00
43.	Marisol	KISS polyester, metal & light- $9\frac{1}{2}x8\frac{1}{2}x$	1966 6"	1,500.00
44.	Mayhew, Richard	BIRTH oil/canvas - 40 x 40"	1967	1,500.00
45.	Mitchell, Joan	CHICAGO oil/canvas - 64 x 50"	1965	
46.	Morris, Robert	UNTITLED felt - 10 x 72 x 72"	1967	3,000.00
47.	Motherwell, Robert	UNTITLED collage - $30\frac{1}{2} \times 22"$	1968	3,800.00
48.	Nevelson, Louise	BLACK ZAG G wood and formica - $44\frac{1}{4} \times 40\frac{1}{2}$ "	1968	7,500.00
49.	Newman, Barnett	HERE II stainless steel - 112" x 79" x	51 "	50,000.00
50.	Noguchi, Isamu	IRON SCULPTURE iron - edition $1/4 - 6 \ge 15\frac{1}{2} \ge 100$	1067	1,000.00
51.	Noland, Kenneth	NARROW WAY aquatec on canvas - $22\frac{1}{2}$ " x 15'	1968	5,500.00
52.	O'Keeffe, Georgia	ON THE OLD ROAD TO SANTA FE oil/canvas - 16 x 30"	1930	20,000.00
53.	Oldenburg, Claes	MODEL-COLOSSAL MONUMENT & DRAIN PIPE - wood/liquitex - 64x33x17		6,500.00
54.	Olitski, Jules	BAD BUGALOO acrylic/canvas - 43 x 133"	1967-68	4,300.00
55.	Parker, Ray	Untitled - 24" x 30"	1967	1,000.00
56.	Pollock, Jackson	NON 2341 DC silkscreen, signed & dated 23 x 29"	c.1951-52	1,800.00

57.	Porter, Fairfield	QUEEN ANNE'S LACE-EVENING 011 - 15 x 12"	1961	\$ 900.00
58.	Rauschenberg, Robert	VITAMIN combined painting - $60 \times 54$ "	1960-66	18,000.00
59.	Reinhardt, Ad	ABSTRACT PAINTING oil/canvas - 60-1/4 x 60-1/8"	1960-62	on loan
60.	Ringgold, Faith	ARTIST & MODEL oil/canvas - 30 x 20"	1967	350.00
61.	Rosenquist, James	BABY TUMBLEWEED 18" x 1° chrome plated barbed wire & neon		
62.	Rothko, Mark	WHITE ON MAROON c oil/canvas - 26 x 40"	. 1954	12,000.00
63.	Saar, Betye	BLACK PHRENOLOGY MAN etching & assemblage - 18½ x 29"	1966	500.00
64.	Saunders, Baymond	WALLS I HAVE KNOWN oil/canvas - 81 x 48"	1967	2,000.00
65.	Segal, George	GIRL PUTTING ON MASCARA plaster, wood & plastic-54x36x36"	1968	7,500.00
66.	Shahn, Ben	PORTRAIT OF MARTIN LUTHER KING wood engraving - $22x28\frac{1}{2}$ " - edition	1968 on of 100	100.00 ea.
67.	Sills, Tom	YAXCHILAN oil/canvas - 67 x 72"	1963	2,000.00
68.	Smith, Hughie Lee	MAN IN A BOAT oil - 26'' x 36''	1967	1,200.00
69.	Smith, Tony	THE ELEVENS ARE UP 8 x 8 x 8 * steel edition 1/3 - plywood mock-		25,000.00
70.	Stamos, Theodoros	SCOTCH SUN BOX acrylic & oil.canvas - 48 x 60"	1967	3,400.00
71.	Steinberg, Saul	INVENTORY mixed media - 30 x 40"	1967	2,500.00
72.	Stella, Frank	UNTITLED oil on canvas - 5 x 15°		10,000.00
73.	di Suvero, Mark	HOMAGE TO MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. painted metal - 39호 x 41호 x 75"	Spring, 1968	6,000.00
74.	Thompson, Bob	LA CAPRICE oil - 62 x 52"	1962	2,500.00
75.	Thompson, Russ	AMERICA, AMERICA acrylic & collage/canvas - 48x40'	1968	450.00
76.	Warhol, Andy	MARILYN MONROE 4 silkscreens - 36 x 36"		200.00 ea.
77.	Wesselmann, Tom	GREAT AMERICAN NUDE #97 011 - 55 x 76"	1968	on loan
78.	Westermann, H. C.	A HUMAN CONDITION pine - 36 x 24 x 6"	1964	3,000.00
79.	White, Charles	BIRMINGHAM TOTEM chinese ink - 72 x 40"	1966	2,000.00
80.	White, Jack	UNTITLED #1 50 x 25 x 18"	1967	2,200.00
81.	Whitten, Jacky	PAINTING FOR MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR 011 - 33 x 39"	1968	1,500.00